in local funds and $2.82 million in federal grant funds.  This represents a 15.8-percent increase 

over the OIG’s FY 2018 approved gross funds budget of $18.37 million.  The OIG’s proposed 

FY 2019 budget request includes four distinct enhancement requests: 

• Enhancement 1:  Six hundred seventy-nine thousand dollars ($679,000) in PS funds to 

provide an additional five Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) positions.  These positions would 

be used in the Audit Unit (1.0 FTE), the Investigations Unit (2.0 FTE), the Office of the 

General Counsel (1.0 FTE), and the Business Management Division (1.0 FTE).

[...]

engagements, it has become apparent the District requires a systemic look at the way it 

grants resources to various entities and verifies that the desired outcomes are achieved.  

The results of this risk assessment will be provided to stakeholders and also used to 

define future OIG projects. 

• Enhancement 3:  Five hundred sixteen thousand dollars ($516,000) in PS funds for 

Special Agent overtime.  Investigative tasks such as conducting surveillance, executing 

search warrants, and participating on joint task forces require OIG Special Agents to 

often work beyond the standard 40-hour work week.  Adequate funding for overtime will 

ensure that OIG Special Agents are appropriately compensated for time worked without 

adversely affecting OIG investigations.  

• Enhancement 4:  Eight hundred ten thousand dollars ($810,000) in NPS funds for 

Strategic Plan initiatives.  Starting in early FY 2015, the OIG developed a comprehensive 

5-year strategic plan.  These funds will assist the OIG in implementing several resource 

intensive requirements of its Strategic Plan.  These initiatives include: